# 506074775 05/26/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6121490

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	<b>ATA</b>					
			Name	Execution Date		
MARTIN FELDER				04/24/2017		
MARCEL ABT				04/24/2017		
OLIVER AMMANN				04/24/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	STRY	KER G	MBH			
Street Address:	BOHN	ACKE	RWEG 1			
City:	SELZA	СН				
State/Country:	SWITZ	ERLA	ND			
Postal Code:	CH-254	45				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
		16828				
Application Number:16828						
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:		(908)	654-0415			
Correspondence will be	e sent to	o the e	e-mail address first; if that is unsu	ıccessful, it will be sent		
using a fax number, if provided; if tha			via US Mail.			
Email:			545000 GNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM			
		NER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP				
•		OMMERCE DRIVE				
Address Line 4:		CRAN	NFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		TRAUMA.9912				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JACLYN RICCI				
SIGNATURE:		/JACLYN RICCI/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/26/2020				
Total Attachments: 3			•			
		-	ments to Stryker GmbH#page1.tif			
		•	ments to Stryker GmbH#page2.tif			
source=TRAUMA.9912 Inventor Assignments to Stryker GmbH#page3.tif						

# ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TRAUMA 3.0F-826

# INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT (by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Martin Felder ("Assignor") residing at <u>Bruegglisackerweg 38, Niederbipp 4704, Switzerland</u>, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

FORCEPS FOR HANDLING/HOLDING A MOBILE WEDGE PLATE ("the Invention")

[X] for which a patent application was filed on <u>March 2, 2017</u>, in the country of <u>United States</u> Application Number <u>15/447.757</u> ("the Application")

[ ] for which a patent application for the country of \_\_\_\_\_\_ was executed by me on \_\_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

[ ] for which an International Patent Application was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, as \_\_\_\_\_\_, designating the country/region of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, designating ("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> having an address of: <u>Bohnackerweg 1. Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland</u> ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. <u>62/303,063</u>, filed <u>March 3, 2016</u> ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional(s) pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

#### ASSIGNOR

at anteriority

By
Printed: MARTIN FELDER
Tide: Servicer Project Empireer
Date: 19 14002 2012

#### WITNESS

By:	<u>Š ha – </u>
Printed:	SALAAAN CHEGINI
Title:	<u>D-Manezer</u>
Date:	jQ_+Manager Q

ASSIGNEE	
By Martin	
By: Multi Helling	
primed: AREQ PLASKO	Anne
Title: VI, IP	
Date: 19914 C 24/ 20	6 N

WITNESS
By Achley Saleino
Printed; AMAG, Sale P. A.D.
Title: 39 Cookdington
Date: <u>24 Apr. 17</u>

4901764\_3.dos

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TRAUMA 3.0F-826

# INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT (by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I <u>Oliver Ammann</u> ("Assignor") residing at <u>Zaehringerstrasse 80, Bern 3012, Switzerland</u>, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

FORCEPS FOR HANDLING/HOLDING A MOBILE WEDGE PLATE ("the Invention")

[X] for which a patent application was filed on <u>March 2, 2017</u>, in the country of <u>United States</u> Application Number <u>15/447,757</u> ("the Application")

[ ] for which a patent application for the country of \_\_\_\_\_\_ was executed by me on \_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

[ ] for which an International Patent Application was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, as \_\_\_\_\_, designating the country/region of \_\_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> having an address of: <u>Bohnackerweg 1, Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland</u> ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. <u>62/303.063</u>, filed <u>March 3. 2016</u> ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional(s) pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

ASSIGNOR
By: OART Chan
Printed: Oliver Ammann
Tile: 1076176 g.ed
Date: 15 March 2017

#### WITNESS

By:	
Printed:	SALAANS CHESINI
Tide:	L.P. Mangaser
Date:	15 March 2017
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

ASSIGNE		
8v: //	E Contraction of the second seco	
Printed:	CREQ PLASKON	
Title: 📝	0.7.9	
Date:	MARC 24, 2017	

WITNESS VI Na-koe. TRele

49017\$7\_1.dex

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TRAUMA 3.0F-826

# INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT (by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Marcel Abt("Assignor") residing at Gerberngasse 3. Solothurn 4500, Switzerland, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

# FORCEPS FOR HANDLING/HOLDING A MOBILE WEDGE PLATE ("the Invention")

[X] for which a patent application was filed on <u>March 2, 2017</u>, in the country of <u>United States</u> Application Number <u>15/447,757</u> ("the Application")

[] for which a patent application for the country of \_\_\_\_\_\_ was executed by me on \_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

[ ] for which an International Patent Application was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, as \_\_\_\_\_, designating the country/region of \_\_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to STRYKER GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> having an address of: <u>Bohnackerweg 1, Selzach, CH-2545, Switzerland</u> ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/303.063, filed March 3. 2016 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of the Provisional(s) pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

ASSIGNOR By:\_\_\_\_\_

Printed:	Norcel	Aber	
Title: Prosted	A Eng	ent in the start	
Date: 14	harch "	2013	

WITNESS

By:	<u>sa.</u>		
Printed:	_SALANAN	CHEGIM	
Title:	Landar		
Date:	e-March	-7017	
ş :	L 8. 1861 Nr.	× 6.50 × 1	

ASSIGNEE
By Charles PLASKOSI
Tine VP, DP
Date: Marla 24/ 2018

WITNESS By: XV UM Salewo Printed: NOMES SALERNO Tuto: TP COORD MATOR Date: 24 APR 17

4901759\_1.dee

**RECORDED: 05/26/2020**